not be taken as representative of Boise's future consolidated results of operations or financial position. Boise expects to incur integration and reorganization costs.
In accordance with the provisions of Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) No. 95-3, "Recognition of Liabilities in Connection with a Purchase Business
Combination" those costs related to the acquired OfficeMax operations that have no future benefit will be recorded as a purchase liability. Boise has not finalized
plans for the integration actions it will take. Accordingly, this pro forma information does not include all costs related to such integration. When such costs are
determined, they will increase the amount of goodwill recorded in the merger. Other integration and reorganization costs will be accounted for as expenses when
incurred. Boise also expects to realize operating efficiencies. The pro forma information does not reflect these potential expenses and efficiencies.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2003

(in thousands)

Boise

OfficeMax

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

September 30,
2003

October 25,
2003

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 94,544 $ 143,346 $ (31,152) (A)  $ 206,738

Receivables, less allowances   576,817  114,693  29,513 (A)   721,023
 Inventories   643,391  936,313  (76,382) (B)   1,503,322
 Deferred income taxes   59,073  —  85,705 (C)   144,778
 Other   36,943  34,448  (15,573) (D)   55,818

   1,410,768  1,228,800  (7,889)   2,631,679

Property

Property and equipment, net   2,504,642  296,217  49,779 (E)   2,850,638

Timber, timberlands, and timber deposits   319,470  —  —   319,470

   2,824,112  296,217  49,779   3,170,108

Goodwill   420,715  290,495  (290,495) (F)   1,026,193
   605,478 (G)
 Intangible assets, net   25,056  —  191,800 (H)   216,856
 Investments in equity affiliates   39,992  —  —   39,992
 Other assets   346,187  15,316  2,205 (I)   363,708

Total assets  $ 5,066,830 $ 1,830,828 $ 550,878   $ 7,448,536

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2003

(in thousands)

Boise

OfficeMax

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

September 30,
2003

October 25,
2003

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

 Short-term borrowings  $ 7,167 $ — $ —   $ 7,167
 Current portion of long-term debt   77,949  133  —   78,082
 Income taxes payable   6,181  —  —   6,181
 Accounts payable   555,843  502,632  —   1,058,475
 Accrued liabilities   392,550  333,925  55,253 (J)   781,728

   1,039,690  836,690  55,253   1,931,633

Debt
 Long-term debt, less current portion   1,517,049  1,281  80,222 (K)   2,114,465
   515,913 (L)
 Guarantee of ESOP debt   40,504  —  —   40,504
 Adjustable conversion-rate equity security units   172,500  —  —   172,500

   1,730,053  1,281  596,135   2,327,469

Other
 Deferred income taxes   174,683  —  (20,358) (C)   100,004
   (54,321) (M)
 Other long-term liabilities   710,988  152,673  (66,102) (N)   849,795
   14,529 (O)
   53,692 (P)
   (15,985) (Q)

   885,671  152,673  (88,545)   949,799

Minority interest   —  20,047  —   20,047

Shareholders' equity
 Preferred stock
  Series D ESOP   185,910  —  —   185,910
  Deferred ESOP benefit   (40,504)  —  —   (40,504)
 Common stock   148,872  869,405  (869,405) (R)   217,164
   68,292 (S)
 Deferred stock compensation   (27,787)  (191)  191 (R)   (27,787)
 Additional paid-in capital   505,079  —  739,880 (S)   1,244,959

 Retained earnings (deficit)   926,039  (6,722)  6,722 (R)   926,039

 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (286,193)  (3,716)  3,716 (R)   (286,193)
 Treasury stock at cost   —  (38,639)  38,639 (R)   —

  Total shareholders' equity   1,411,416  820,137  (11,965)   2,219,588

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 5,066,830 $ 1,830,828 $ 550,878   $ 7,448,536

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Boise

OfficeMax

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2003

39 Weeks
Ended

October 25,
2003

Sales  $ 5,892,828 $ 3,558,739 $ —   $ 9,451,567

Costs and expenses   5,791,727  3,547,173  (3,008) (A)   9,344,300
   5,725 (B)
   2,683 (C)

Income from operations   101,101  11,566  (5,400)   107,267

Interest expense   (94,911)  (2,443)  (29,918) (D)   (127,272)

Other   3,602  —  —   3,602

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interest   9,792  9,123  (35,318)   (16,403)

Income tax (provision) benefit   415   13,739 (E)   10,605
   (3,549) (F)

Net income (loss) before minority interest   10,207  9,123  (25,128)   (5,798)

Minority interest, net of income tax   —  (1,980)  —   (1,980)

Net income (loss)  $ 10,207 $ 7,143 $ (25,128)   $ (7,778)

Net income (loss) per common share

 Basic  $ 0.01 $ 0.06   Note 4  $ (0.20)

 Diluted  $ 0.01 $ 0.06   $ (0.20)

Shares used in calculating earnings per share

 Basic   58,334  126,138   85,651

 Diluted   58,334  128,493   85,651

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Boise

OfficeMax

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Year Ended
December 31,

2002

Fiscal Year Ended
January 25,

2003

Sales  $ 7,412,329 $ 4,775,563 $ —   $ 12,187,892

Costs and expenses   7,294,030  4,750,918  (4,233) (A)   12,053,736
   8,002 (B)
   5,019 (C)

Income from operations   118,299  24,645  (8,788)   134,156

Interest expense   (131,713)  (5,980)  (40,416) (D)   (178,109)
   —

Other   1,200  —  —   1,200

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest   (12,214)  18,665  (49,204)   (42,753)

Income tax (provision) benefit   23,554  57,500  19,141 (E)   35,434
   (7,261) (F)
   (57,500) (G)

Net income (loss) before minority interest   11,340  76,165  (94,824)   (7,319)

Minority interest, net of income tax   —  (2,441)  —   (2,441)

Net income (loss)  $ 11,340 $ 73,724 $ (94,824)   $ (9,760)

Net income (loss) per common share

 Basic  $ 0.03 $ 0.60   Note 4  $ (0.27)

 Diluted  $ 0.03 $ 0.59   $ (0.27)

Shares used in calculating earnings per share

 Basic   58,216  123,817   85,533

 Diluted   58,216  125,109   85,533

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements present the pro forma financial position and results of operations of the combined